
 
 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 
AUGUST 20, 1996 

 

 
The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday,_ August 20, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in the Com- 
missioners 's Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, 415 West Pine Street, Rawlins, Wyo- 
ming. Present were Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming. Commissioner 
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

 
The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment: 

 

AT & T 
Adams, Steve 
Alco 
Allstate Legal 
American Guidance Service 
Art 's Plumbing & Heating 
ASAP Radiator & Supply 
Atkinson Dynamics 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Bank of Commerce 
Becky 1 s Kitchen 
Best Western Sunset Motel 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Bob Barker Company 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
C & M Auto Parts 
Carbon County Child Development 
Carson Industries, Incorporated 
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated 
Casson, Nick 
City Market, Incorporated #12 
Clark Boardman Callaghan 
Collamer, Sonja 
Connecting Point Computer 
Conoco, Incorporated 
Corporate Express 
Culverts & Industrial Supplies 
Delgadillo, Lillian 
Directory Program 
Dreyfuss Hunt Incorporated 
E & H Industrial Supply 

Planning 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Grants 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Fire Department 
Clerk of Court 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Planning 
Grants/Jail 
Jail 
Administration 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Management 
Various 
Attorney 
Planning 
Administration 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Administration 
Attorney 
Administration 
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 

 

11.47 
20.70 
11.25 
50.00 
817.50 
458.50 
588.80 
546.45 
204.84 
135.85 

41.34 
105.00 
180.00 
31.40 

149.50 
460.39 
470.25 
687.78 
7.50 

357.07 
135.49 
70.00 
109.95 
190.49 
112.47 
161.08 
140.17 
18.40 
990.00 
80.97 
661.49 
678.38 
20.00 
64.94 
327.15 
375.04 

Eagle Uniform Supply 
Eathorne, Paul 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Engstrom, J. DDS 
Executive Group, The 
Fisher, Richard 
Fleming, Linda L. 
France, Dwight 
France Flying Service 
Frontier Pharmacy 
G. Neil Companies 
Gases Plus 
Gosevner, Maxine 

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 73.88 
Grants 400.00 
Road &   Bridge 81.18 
Grants 83.00 
Administration 200.00 
Planning 27.60 
Commissioners 102.79 
Fire Department 109.91 
Fire Department 41.99 
Jail 427.45 
Road & Bridge 134.64 
Road &   Bridge 237.15 
Public Health 41.63 

Graham, Bruce Grants 30.98 
Grainger Carbon Building 50.85 
Hanna, Town of Road &  Bridge 38.75 
Hasco Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 170.41 
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN Public Health 37.25 
Hoffman, Hollice Public Health 28.09 
J.H. Kaspar 011 Company Various 3,440.76 
Jackalope Printing Sheriff/Jail 58.09 
Johnson Controls Various 6,827.20 
Jones, Tyler Buildings & Grounds 30.00 
KN Energy, Incorporated Senior Services/Road & Bridge 45.05 
K & K Communications Public Health 210.00 
Kar Products Road & Bridge 104.39 
Kaspar Oil Company Fire Department 367.08 
Kelly Oil Company Various 1,013.68 
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff/Fire Department 340.07 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. Grants 35.00 
L & L Electric Senior Services/Buildings & Grounds 102.17 
Lawson Products Incorporated Road & Bridge 151.99 
Logan' s Lock Shop Sheriff 29.00 
Lowrance, Judy Sheriff 16.99 
Luallen, Genevieve Public Health 3.10 
Mccann, Phyllis C. Buildings & Grounds 675.00 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty Public Health 350.00 
Medela Incorporated Grants 63.90 
Merback Award Company Sheriff 60.02 
Montgomery Kone Incorporated Various 1,252.20 
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Motorola, Incorported 
National Battery Sales 
Newell, Marci 
Newman Traffic Signs 
Orion Industries 

Radio Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 

42.78 
61.60 
29.90 

113.40 
578.93 

 

 

 

 

P.T.I. Communicat ions Sheriff/Road & Bridge 122.51 
Pacific Power & Light Company Various 457.61 
Pamida, Incorporated Sheriff/Road & Bridge 62.94 
Pantry, The Planning 43.49 
Parrie 's Electronics Sheriff/Public Health 39.22 
Pedersen Planning Planning 4,056.36 
Perkins Conoco Grants 4.50 
Perkins Oil Company Road & Bridge 1,684.20 
Perue Printing Clerk of Court 241.00 
Plainsman Printing Clerk of Court 463.97 
Platte Valley Automotive Road & Bridge 411.62 
Public Health Nursing Services Public Health 64.00 
Quad S Consulting Grants 20.00 
Quill Corporation Grants 42.43 
R.G. Raymer Construction 
Radio Shack 

Grants 
Public Health 

16,451.00 
6.99 

Rawlins Automotive Road & Bridge/Fire Department 827.02 
Rawlins, City of Senior Services/Road & Bridge 721.49 
Rawlins Diagnostic Administration 57.00 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Fire Department 76.50 
Rawlins Glass Road & Bridge 182.15 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated Various 1,055.25 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic Sheriff 38.59 
Reliable Corporation, The Treasurer/Clerk of Court 286.77 
Remick, Joe Grants 420.61 
S & S Disposal Road & Bridge 20.00 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated Fire Department 18.90 
Saratoga Sun Planning 8.75 
Saratoga, Town of Road & Bridge 584.88 
S E D Medical Laboratory Road & Bridge 245.00 
Seton Administration 2,996.85 
Shepard's Sheriff/Road & Bridge 246.59 
Shively Hardware Road & Bridge 125.46 
Simonsen Mader Tschacher Data 157.03 
Smith, Stacey Buildings & Grounds 825.00 
Smith, Susan Public Health 11.04 
St. Anthonys Pub Incorporated Public Health        117.95 
Sullivan's Employment Administration 70.00 
Summit Medical Supply Public Health 88.02 
Superior Lamp & Supply Carbon Building 266.37 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming Sheriff 26.48 
T & T Plumbing & Service Senior Services 2,024.40 
Tipton Computer Service Administration 2,288.50 
Trimble, James Road & Bridge 30.00 
Truck And Industrial Road & Bridge 92.14 
True Value of Rawlins Various 272.64 
U.S. Postmaster Public Health 24.00 
U.S. West Communications Sheriff/Road & Bridge 547.14 
Union Telephone Company Attorney/Planning 104.37 
United Medical Supply Public Health 247.32 
United Microlabs, Incorporated Clerk 25.23 
Valley Oil Company Sheriff/Road & Bridge 339.89 
Vannoy Group, Incorporated Grants 850.00 
Van' s Wholesale Carbon Building 257:.48 
Viewfinder, The Sheriff/Fire Department 106.00 
Viking Office Products Clerk of Court 442.14 
W.A.C.O Clerk 30.00 
Western Truck Repair Road & Bridge 67.20 
Wexford Health Sources Jail 100.00 
Wiant, Lisa Grants 46.92 
Wilson's Self Service Sheriff/Road & Bridge 1,039.22 
Wy Machinery Company Road & Bridge 1,175.58 
Wy Nurses Association Public Health 105.00 
Wy Paper supply Jail 99.29 
Wy State Forestry Fire Department 270 .00 
Wy State Penitentiary Jail 2,079.00 
Xerox Corporation Clerk of Court/Fire Department 648.85 
Yost Office Systems Administration 1,268.04 
Zeiger, Artlin Commissioners 83.05 

 
SEVERANCE TAX 

  

Baggs EMT's Health 950.00 
Carbon County Counseling Center Social Services 1,250.00 
Carbon Co. Economic Development Corp. Community Development 4,250.00 
Encampment EMT's Health 375.00 
Noyes Health Care Center Health 10,000.00 
Rawlins Carbon County Airport Transportation 5,000.00 
Western Wyoming Family Planning Social Services 250 .00 

 
BONDS 

  

Sanford S. Robinson Carbon County Library Board 3,000.00 
Treasurer July 11, 1996 to Indefinite  
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1996 REPORT OF VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES 
 

County Assessor, Darrell Stubbs presented the 1996 Report of Valuations, Levies and Taxes as 
follows: 

See Attachment "A11
 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman, and unanimously carried to ap- 
point William R. Ellis to fill the unexpired term of Kathleen Sun on the Carbon County Planning 
Commission effective August 20, 1996 and ending December 4, 1998. 

 
 

RADIO TECHNICIAN 
 

Dwight France, County Fire Warden and Jerry Colson, County Sheriff met with the Commissioners 
to discuss the vacant position of radio technician for carbon County. The Commissioners directed 
Colson to fill the vacated position with France's help conducting interviews. 

 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

County Fire Warden, Dwight France updated the Commissioners on vehicle maintenance, strike team 
activity, suppression of local fires, radio replacements, Baggs 6x6 replacement, and Ryan Park 
Fire Station construction progress. 

 

COMBUSTION INCINERATOR 
 

Jack Parkhurst gave a video presentation on combustion incinerators for use in solid waste dis- 
posal. 

 

ROAD & BRIDGE 
 

Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on the activities of that depart- 
ment. 

 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

 

          -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 

 

 Attest: -s- Teddy A. Yockey, Deputy Clerk 
 

 
 

 
 


