COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS REGULAR MEETING AUGUST 20, 1996

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, August 20, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioners's Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, 415 West Pine Street, Rawlins, Wyoming. Present were Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming. Commissioner Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment:

A. C. H.	21	
AT & T Adams, Steve	Planning	11.47
Alco	Planning Sheriff	20.70
Allstate Legal	Attorney	11.25
American Guidance Service	Grants	50.00 817.50
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	458.50
ASAP Radiator & Supply	Road & Bridge	588.80
Atkinson Dynamics	Radio Maintenance	546.45
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	204.84
Bank Card Center	Sheriff/Fire Department	135.85
Bank of Commerce Becky's Kitchen	Clerk of Court	41.34
Best Western Sunset Motel	Public Health Public Health	105.00
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff/Planning	180.00 31.40
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants/Jail	149.50
Bob Barker Company	Jail	460.39
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	Administration	470.25
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	687.78
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	7.50
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	357.07
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	135.49
Carbon County Child Development Carson Industries, Incorporated	Grants	70.00
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated	Treasurer Road & Bridge	109.95
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	190 . 49 112 <i>4</i> 7
City Market, Incorporated #12	Various	161.08
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Attorney	140.17
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Connecting Point Computer	Administration	990.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	80 . 97
Corporate Express	Various	661.49
Culverts & Industrial Supplies	Road & Bridge	678.38 20.00
Delgadillo, Lillian	Administration	64.94
Directory Program Dreyfuss Hunt Incorporated	Attorney Administration	327.15
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	375.04
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	73.88
Eathorne, Paul	Grants	400.00
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	81.18
Engstrom, J. DDS	Grants	83.00
Executive Group, The	Administration	200.00
Fisher, Richard Fleming, Linda L.	Planning Commissioners	27.60
France, Dwight	Fire Department	102.79 109.91
France Flying Service	Fire Department	41.99
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	427.45
G. Neil Companies	Road & Bridge	134.64
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	237.15
Gosevner, Maxine	Public Health	41.63
Graham, Bruce	Grants	30 . 98
Grainger	Carbon Building	50.85
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply Hettgar, Bridget M. RN	Road & Bridge Public Health	170.41
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	37 . 25 28 . 09
J.H. Kaspar 011 Company	Various	3 , 440 .76
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff/Jail	58.09
Johnson Controls	Various	6,827.20
Jones, Tyler	Buildings & Grounds	30.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	45.05
K & K Communications	Public Health	210.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	104.39
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	367.08
Kelly Oil Company Kilburn Tire Company	Various	1,013.68
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Sheriff/Fire Department Grants	340.07 35.00
L&LElectric	Senior Services/Buildings & Grounds	102.17
Lawson Products Incorporated	Road & Bridge	151.99
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	29.00
Lowrance, Judy	Sheriff	16.99
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	3.10
Mccann, Phyllis C.	Buildings & Grounds	675.00
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
Medela Incorporated	Grants	63.90
Merback Award Company Montgomery Kone Incorporated	Sheriff	60.02
Monegomery vone micorporated	Various	1,252.20

August 20, 1996

Motorola, Incorported	Dadia Maintanana	
National Battery Sales	Radio Maintenance Road & Bridge	42.78 61.60
Newell, Marci	Grants	29.90
Newman Traffic Signs	Road & Bridge	113.40
Orion Industries	Sheriff	578.93
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	122.51
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	457.61
Pamida, Incorporated	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	62.94
Pantry, The Parrie's Electronics	Planning Sheriff/Public Health	43.49
Pedersen Planning	Planning	39.22
Perkins Conoco	Grants	4,056.36 4.50
Perkins Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,684.20
Perue Printing	Clerk of Court	241.00
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	463.97
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	411.62
Public Health Nursing Services	Public Health	64.00
Quad S Consulting	Grants	20.00
Quill Corporation R.G. Raymer Construction	Grants	42.43
Radio Shack	Grants Public Health	16,451.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	6.99 827.02
Rawlins, City of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	721.49
Rawlins Diagnostic	Administration	57.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Department	76.50
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	182.15
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Various	1,055.25
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	38.59
Reliable Corporation, The	Treasurer/Clerk of Court	286.77
Remick, Joe	Grants	420.61
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Fire Department	18.90
Saratoga Sun Saratoga, Town of	Planning	8.75
S E D Medical Laboratory	Road & Bridge Road & Bridge	584.88 245.00
Seton Seton	Administration	2, 996.85
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	2, 990.85
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	125.46
Simonsen Mader Tschacher	Data	157 .03
Smith, Stacey	Buildings & Grounds	825.00
Smith, Susan	Public Health	11.04
St.Anthonys Pub Incorporated	Public Health	117.95
Sullivan's Employment	Administration	70.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	88.02
Superior Lamp & Supply	Carbon Building	266.37
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	26.48
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	2,024.40
Tipton Computer Service	Administration	2,288.50
Trimble, James	Road & Bridge	30.00
Truck And Industrial True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge Various	92.14
U.S. Postmaster	Public Health	272.64 24.00
U.S. West Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	547.14
Union Telephone Company	Attorney/Planning	104.37
United Medical Supply	Public Health	247.32
United Microlabs, Incorporated	Clerk	25.23
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	339.89
Vannoy Group, Incorporated	Grants	850.00
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	257 4 8
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff/Fire Department	106.00
Viking Office Products	Clerk of Court	442.14
W.A.C.O	Clerk	30.00
Western Truck Repair	Road & Bridge	67.20
Wexford Health Sources	Jail	100.00
Wiant, Lisa Wilson's Self Service	Grants Shoriff/Road & Bridge	46.92
Wilson's Self Service Wy Machinery Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge Road & Bridge	1,039.22 1,175.58
Wy Nurses Association	Public Health	105.00
Wy Paper supply	Jail	99.29
Wy State Forestry	Fire Department	270.00
Wy State Penitentiary	Jail	2,079.00
Xerox Corporation	Clerk of Court/Fire Department	648.85
Yost Office Systems	Administration	1,268.04
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	83.05
SEVERANCE TAX		
Baggs EMT's	Health	950.00
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	1,250.00
Carbon Co. Economic Development Corp.	Community Development	4,250.00
Encampment EMT's	Health	375.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Rawlins Carbon County Airport	Transportation	5,000.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	250.00

August 20, 1996

1996 REPORT OF VALUATIONS, LEVIES AND TAXES

County Assessor, Darrell Stubbs presented the 1996 Report of Valuations, Levies and Taxes as follows:

See Attachment "A"

PLANNING COMMISSION

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman, and unanimously carried to appoint William R. Ellis to fill the unexpired term of Kathleen Sun on the Carbon County Planning Commission effective August 20, 1996 and ending December 4, 1998.

RADIO TECHNICIAN

Dwight France, County Fire Warden and Jerry Colson, County Sheriff met with the Commissioners to discuss the vacant position of radio technician for carbon County. The Commissioners directed Colson to fill the vacated position with France's help conducting interviews.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

County Fire Warden, Dwight France updated the Commissioners on vehicle maintenance, strike team activity, suppression of local fires, radio replacements, Baggs 6x6 replacement, and Ryan Park Fire Station construction progress.

COMBUSTION INCINERATOR

Jack Parkhurst gave a video presentation on combustion incinerators for use in solid waste disposal.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman updated the Commissioners on the activities of that department.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: -s- Teddy A. Yockey, Deputy Clerk